is a true and correct copy of excerpts from the minutes of a meeting of the Board of Directors of
Midwest Energy, Inc. held February 27,2006, as they appear in the Minutes Book of Midwest
Energy, Inc., said resolution adopted thereat. The meeting was duly and regularly called in
accordance with the Bylaws of Midwest Energy, Inc. and said resolution has not been modified
or rescinded:

RESOLVED, That the President and Staff of Midwest Energy, Inc. be authorized
and directed to prepare and file with the State Corporation Commission of Kansas
an application to increase natural gas revenues by an amount sufficient to
accomplish the Company's construction plans, achieve an equity ratio of forty
(40)percent of total assets within five (5) years, and rotate patronage capital on a
twenty (20) year cycle.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation
this twenty-seventh day of February, 2006.

Keith Miller, Secretary

Proposed Gas Rate Increase By Class Section 2
Schedule I
Page Iof I

Rate Class Current
Revenue

Proposed
Revenue

Proposed
increase

Overall %
Increase

Current
Delivery Rev.

Proposed
Delivery Rev.

Delivery
Increase

Delivery %
Increase

(A) (8) (C) (Dl (El (F) (GI (H) (1)

Sales Classes

ResidentiaI $32,281 ,I58 $34,511,576 $2,230,418 6.9% $6,845,817 $9,076,233 $2,230'41 6 32.6%

Commercial $7,874,178 $8,426,621 $552,443 7.0% $1,387,096 $1,939,540 $552,444 39.8%

Oil Field $1,831,655 $1,904,107 $72,452 4.0% $1 93,673 $266,125 $72,452 37.4%

Irrigation $4,131,374 $4,178,415 $47,041 I.I% $61 6,276 $663,317 $47,041 7.6%

Grain Drying $53,609 $57,588 $3,979 7.4% $1 4,238 $1 8,217 $3,979 27.9%

Industrial $204,186 $21 6,979 $12,793 6.3% $22,268 $35,061 $1 2,793 57.5%

Sales Total $46,376,160 $49,295,286 $2,919,126 6.3% $9,079,368 $11,998,493 $2,919,325 32.2%

Rate Class
Current
Revenue

Proposed
Revenue

Proposed
f ncrease

Overal! %
Increase

Current
Revenue

Proposed
Revenue

lncrease
Delivery %
Increase

- -- -

TransportationClasses

Cornmercial $1,489,621 $1,534,095 $44,474 3.0% $1,489,469 $1,533,942 $44,473 3.0%

Oil Field $17,702 $26,476 $8,774 49.6% $1 7,700 $26,474 $8,774 49.6%

lmgation $2,520,533 $2,950,288 $429,755 17.1% $2,520,275 $2,950,029 $429,754 17.1%

Grain Drying $59,342 $62,591 $3,249 5.5% $59,336 $62,584 $3,248 5.5%

1ndustriaI $21,242 $27,324 $6,082 28.6% $21,240 $27,322 $6,082 28.6%

Livestock $194,566 $200,647 $6,081 3.1% $1 94,546 $200,627 $6,081 3.1%

Contracts $311,711 $311,711 $0 0.0% $311,679 $311,679 $0 0.0%

FClP $7,332 $9,2 1 1 $1,879 25.6% $7,331 $9,210 $1,879 25.6%

Transport Total $4,622,049 $5,122,343 $500,294 10.8% $4,621,576 $5,121,867 $500,291 10.8%

Company Total $50,998,209 $54,417,629 $3,419,420 6.7% $13,700,944 $17,120,360 $3,419,416 25.0%

Section 2 lncrease Summary.xls 312212006

Proposed Gas Rate lncrease Per Customer Section 2
Schedule 2
Page 1 of I

Per Customer Per Customer
Rate Class Increase Customers

Per Year Per Month

Sales Classes

Residential $2,230,418 32,674 $68.26 $5.69

Commercial $552,443 4,341 $727.26 $1 0.61

Oil Field $72,452 I68 $431-26 $35.94

Irrigation $47,041 561 $83.85 $6.99

Grain Drying $3,979 60 $66.32 $5.53

Industrial $12,793 5 $2,558.60 $213.22

Sales Total $2,919,126 37,809

Per Customer Per Customer
Rate Class Increase Customers Per Year

Per Month

Transportation Classes

[…]

Line
# Description Reference

Actual
As

Adjusted
Minimum

Requirements
Requested
Coverage

1 TIER = A+B
B

2
3

4

A = Margins
£3 = lnterest Expense

Total

Sect 7 Sched 3

Line 2 + Line 3

5 TIER--Calculation Line 4 / Line 3

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE (DSC]

DSC =

7
8
9

10

A = Margins
B = Interest Expense
C = Depreciation and Amortization

Total

Line 2
Line 3

Sec IO,Sch l ,P2

L ine7+8+9

11 D = Required Principal and Interest Exp. Sec 7, Sch 5, L12

12 DSC--Calculation Line 10 I Line I 1

MEI-Gas-RC Model 5-25-02d.xls
Section 7!Sec-7-Sch-5 (XIS 1..kJ1%0)

MiDWEST ENERGY, INC
GAS DEP'T

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2005

PRO FORMA INTEREST AND DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

SECTION 7
SCHEDULE 5

Page 1 o f 1

Line
# Description Reference Electric Gas Other Total

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE

1 Annualized lnterest on Adjusted LTD at 12/01 Sec 7, Sch 3

2 Add back non-cash discount on RUS buyout Sec 7, Sch 3

3 Total annualized interest (cash) Line 1 + Line 2

4 Regulated annualized interest (cash) Sec 7, Sch 1

5 2005 Principal Payments (Regulated) Sec 7, Sch 7

6 Pro Forrna Debt Service Line 4 + Line 5

PRO FORMA INTEREST ADJUSTMENT

7 Regulatedannualized interest (cash) Line 4 $ 5,640,060 $ 1,361,877 $ $ 7,001,937

8 RecordedRegulated interest Expense Acct. 427 5,007,326 2,112,937 7,120,263

9 Interest Expense Adjustment Line 7 - Line 8 632,734 (751,060) $ (118,326)

ALLOCATED DEBT SERVICE

10 Annualized Interest (cash) Line 4 * Line I 3  $ 5,640,060 $ 1,361,877 $ $ 7,001,937

7 1 Principal Payments Line 5 Line 13 6,892,813 1,664,373 8,557,185

12 TOTAL Line 10 -+ Line 11 $ 12,532,873 $ 3,026,249 $ $ 15,559,122

13 Allocation Factor For Interest & Principal Sec 12, Sch 1 80.55% 19.45% 0.00% 100.00%
(Gross Plant Allocation Factor)

MEI-Gas-RC Model 5-25-02d.xls
Secliun T!Sec_7_Sch-:3 ( X I  ..kJGO)

MIDWEST ENERGY, INC
GAS DEP'T

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2005

SECTION 7
SCHEDULE 6

Page 1 cjf 1

GAS HISTORICAL DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE

Line
# Description

Net Margins - Gas
Depreciation - Gas
L-T Interest Expense - Gas

Total (1+2+3)

DEBT SERVICE

interest Expense Allocated to Gas
RUS Discount Allocated to Gas

interest Paid Allocated to Gas

921,135
145,478

1,066,613

1,268,159